24 Representatives who shall open and publish them in the presence of 25 both Houses of the General Assembly."

27

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

4344

26 Section four (4) of Article four (IV) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa but not to include amendment one (1) of the amendments of 1952 is hereby repealed and the following adopted in lieu 28 29 thereof:

"Section 4. The persons having the highest number of votes for Governor and Lieutenant Governor shall be duly elected. If the number of votes cast for Governor and Lieutenant Governor of one (1) political affiliation shall be equal to the number of votes cast for Governor and Lieutenant Governor of a second (2nd) political affiliation, and should the number of votes so cast in both instances be the highest number of votes for the two (2) offices, a tie vote shall exist and the General Assembly shall by joint vote forthwith proceed to elect two (2) of the persons Governor and Lieutenant Governor. The Governor and Lieutenant Governor so elected shall be of the same political affiliation."

Section five (5) of Article four (IV) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the words ", or Lieutenant Governor," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "and Lieutenant Governor".

Section fifteen (15) of Article four (IV) of the Constitution of the 45 State of Iowa is hereby amended by striking from line four (4) the 46 word "two" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four (4)". 47

The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby referred to the general assembly to be 3 chosen at the next general election for members of the general assembly and the secretary of state is directed to cause the same to be published for three (3) consecutive months previous to the date of said election as provided by law.

CHAPTER 479

(First time passed)

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT IN RE APPOINTIVE STATE OFFICERS

S. J. R. 11

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the state of Iowa to give the Governor the authority to appoint a secretary of state, treasurer of state, and attorney general and to provide that the General Assembly shall appoint an auditor of state.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

The following amendment to the Constitution of the SECTION 1. 1 2 State of Iowa is hereby proposed:

 $\mathbf{3}$ Section twenty-two (22) of Article four (IV) and section twelve (12) of Article five (V) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa are 4 hereby repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof: 5

"The Governor shall have the power to appoint a Secretary of State, 6 Treasurer of State, and Attorney General who shall serve at the 7 pleasure of the Governor and shall perform such duties as may be

- prescribed by law. Appointments shall be made with the consent of two-thirds (2/3) of the Senate." 10
- Article three (III) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is here-11

12 by amended by adding thereto the following new section:

- "An Auditor of State shall be appointed by and shall serve at the 13 pleasure of the General Assembly. The Auditor shall conduct post 14 audits and perform such other duties as may be prescribed by law and 15 16 shall report to the General Assembly and the Governor."
 - The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby referred to the general assembly to be 3 chosen at the next general election for members of the general assembly and the secretary of state is directed to cause the same to be published for three (3) consecutive months previous to the date of said

election as provided by law.

CHAPTER 480

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT ON EFFECTIVE DATE OF ACTS

(Second time passed)

S. J. R. 10

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the state of Iowa relating to the effective date of laws of the general assembly passed at a general session.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. The following amendment to the constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby proposed:
- 3 Section twenty-six (26) of Article III is amended by striking from line four (4) the word "fourth" and inserting in lieu thereof the word 4 5 "first".
- 1 The foregoing proposed amendment, having been adopted and agreed to by the Sixtieth (60th) General Assembly, thereafter duly published, and now adopted and agreed to by the Sixty-first (61st) General Assembly in this Joint Resolution, shall be submitted 3 to the people of the State of Iowa at the general election in November
- of the year nineteen hundred sixty-six (1966) in the manner required by the Constitution of the State of Iowa and the laws of the State of

Iowa.